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No. 53, A.] [Published February 20, 1891.

CHAPTER 9.

AN ACT to amend chapter 383, of the laws of
1889, entitled, * An act to amend chapter 523 of
the laws of 1887, entitled, An act to amend
chapter 412 of the laws of 18835, entitled, An'act
to provide for the drainage and reclamation of
certain lands in Dane county.” ,

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented
in senale and assembly, do enact as follows:

SeorioN 1. Section 2, of chapter 383, of the
laws of 1389, is hereby amended by striking out
the words “in like manner,” where the same oc-
cur in the twenty-third line of said section, and
inserting after the word “judge,” in the twenty-
fourth line of said section, the words “on the veri-
ified petition of one of said commissioners, or the
attorney of said commissioners, stating the exis-
tence of a vacancy, and the cause thereof, if
known,” and by striking out the words, “and re-
moval of any commissioner from the county shall
vacate his office,” where the same occur in the
twenty-fourth and twenty-fifth lines of said sec-
tion, and by inseiting in lieu thereof the words
* death, removal from the county, or the resigna-
tion of any commissioner shall constitute a va-
cancy in said commission, provided said resigra-
tion shall be in writing and filed with the pre-
siding judge of the circu:t court for said Dane
county,” so that said section, when amended,
shall read as follows: Section 2. Upon the filing
of such petition the court cr presiding judge
thereof shall make an order prescribing the no-
tice to be given of the time and place of hearing
the said petition, which notice shall be given to
all parties interested, by the publication of the
same in one or more newspapers published in
said county, for not less than once in each week,
for four successive weeks before the date fixed for
the hearing. On presenting such petition. with
due proof of publication of the notice, as required
by said order, the court or presiding judge shall
make an order appointing three disinterested and
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competent freeholders as commissioners,and the Court shall ap-
point commis-

said court or judge shall then and there fix the sionersand fix
time and place for the first meeting of the com- g for thelr
missioners. The commissioners shall, before en-  ~
tering upon their duties, take and subscribe to an

oath that they will faithfully s:pport the consti- commissioners
tution of the United States and the constitution madesecats
of the state of Wisconsin, and faithfully dig- sufelent bond.
charge their duties as commissioners to the best

of their abilities, and vacancies happening in the

com i.i:sion shall ba filled by the said court or

judge on the verified petition of one of said com-
missioners or the attorney of said commissioners,

stating the existence of said vacancy and the

cause thereof, if known; aud the death, removal

from the county. or the resignation of any com-
missioner, shall constitute a vacancy in said com-

mission, provided said resignation shall be in writ-

ing and filed with the presiding judge of the cir-

cuit court for said Dane county; and each com-
missioner shall execute 3 bond before entering

upon the duties of said office as such commis-

sioner, to b2 filed with the county clerk as obligee

for the benefit of all persons interested, in amount

and with sureties to be approved by the court or

presiding judge. conditioned to the faithful dis-

charge of his duties as such commissioner, and

the faithful accounting for an application of all

moneys which shall come to his hand as such of-

ficer. The county clerk shall, upon due applica-

tion of the commissioners, issue to them a certi-

fied copy of the order for their appointment.

Secriox 2. Section 4 of chapter 383, of the yotice ot g
laws of 1389, is hereby amended by striking out ofawardtobe
the words * thirty days,” where the same occur owner.
in the thirty fourth line of said section, and in-
serting in lieu thereof the words *“a reasonable
time,” and by adding at the foot of said section
the words following: * Aund shall within ten days
after the filing of said award serve written notice
of the same, and the filing thereof, on the owner
or owners of the premises or property against
which such award shall have been made, if to be
found in said D.ne county. If the owner or own-
ers of such property be a corporation, then such
notice shall be served upon an officer or agent of
such corporation, if to be found within said
county. If such owner or owners are not to be
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found in said county, then such notice shall be
served upon an agent, tenant or attorney of such
owner or owners in possession of such premises
or property, or if said premises be unoccupied,
and such service cannot be made as hereinbefore
provided, then the said commissioners shall give
notice of such award and filing thereof, by the
publication of the same in some newspaper pub-
lished in said county once each week for three
consecutive weeks, the first publication thereof to
be made within ten days after the filing of said
award, and such award shall be filed in the county
court not less than twenty nor more than thirty
days from the time it is so filed in the office of
the county clerk,” so that said section when
amended, shall read as follows: Section 4. On
the day fixed by such notice for the hearing of
such petition, or on some other day to which such
hearing may be adjourned, said board of com-
missionecrs, after hearing the parties interested in
the same who shall appear, shall decide upon said
petition, and if they shall be of the opinion that
the public health or welfare will be thereby pro-
moted, and shall decide favorably upon the in-
tended work, they shall make an order
therefor, and cause a further survey to
to be made, if necessary. and a map and
plan, specitications and estimate thereof
to be made, and shall cause such orders,
plans, specifications and surveys to be filed with
the county clerk of Dane county, who shall
keep and file a complete record of all proceedings
in each such case; and said lands atfected by said
system of drainage, shall be and constitute a dis-
trict, to be called *“The First Drainage District of
Dane county,” and the county clerk shall be the
clerk of said drainage commissioners of said dis-
trict. All damages for lands taken for the pur-
poses of said drainage system and all damages
to property of any kind in the reduction or re-
moval of dams or waterpowers may be fixed by
agreement, in writing, between the owner there-
of and said board of commissioners, and thall be
filed with the county clerk, which agreement
shall forever preclude such owner, and all other
persons claiming under him, from all further
claim for damages. Said drainage commissioners
shall make an award in writing, of damages to
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every owner of lands so taken, which shall not
have been so agreed upon, and file the same in
the office of the county clerk within a reasonable
time after the filing the order directing such sys-
tem of drainage to be made, and shall within ten
days after the filing of said award, serve written
notice of the same and the filing thereof on the
owner or owners of the premises cr property
against which such award shall have been made,
if to be found in said Dane county. If the owner
or owners of such progerty be a corporation then
such notice shal!l be served upon an officer or
agent of such corporation, if to be found within
said connty. If such owner or owners are not to
be found in said county, then such notice shall
be served upon an agent, tenant or atorney of
such owner or owners in possession of such prem-
ises or property, or, if said premises be unoc-
cupied, and such service cannot be made as here-
inbefore provided, then the said commissioners
shall give notice of such award and filing there-
of by the publication of the same in some news-
paper published in said county, once each week
for three consecutive weeks, the first publication
thereof to be made within ten days after the
filing of said award, and such award shall be filed
in the county court, not less then twenty nor
more than thirty days from the time it is
8o filed in the office of the county clerk.

SecrioN 3. The said commissioners are hereby
authorized and empowered to borrow money and
to such an amount as, in their judgment, shall
be required to prosecute with all convenient speed,
the work contemplated by said chapter 383 of
the laws of 1889, provided that the amount so
borrowed shall not exceed thirty per cent. of the
estimated value of the benefits to accrue to the
lands, streets, highways and property affected by
said system of drainage. And the commissioners,
fo better secure the payment of such loans, may
issue the bonds of the drainage district, bearing
interest at a rate not to exceed six é)er cent. per
anpum, payable semi-annually and running as
may be Jetermined by said commissioners, not to
exceed six years from date of issue, which bonds
shall not be held to make the commissioners per-
sonally liable for the money borrowed, but shall
constitute a lien upon all lands and property bene-
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fited by the completion of said work, and upon
which assessments for benefits are made as se-
curity for the payment of the principal and in-
terest thereof. All bondsissued by said commis-
sioners, by virtue of this act shall be signed by
the commissioners snd countersigned by the
county clerk. who shall affix his seal thereto, and
no bond shall be sold for less than its par value,
and the money arising therefrom shall be used
for no other purpose than the construction and
the expence contemplated by said chapter 333 of
the laws of 1839, and the treasurer of said com-
missioners shall be the custodian of said bonds
until the same are disposed of.

SecTtiON 4. The titleand ownership of all lands
uncovered or left bare by tue reliction of the
waters of Lakes Mendota, Monona, Waubesa, Ke-
gonsa, Wingra and Mud lake, or either of them,
by the consummation of the system of drainage
contemplated by said chapter 383 of the laws of
1889, shall be in the riparian owner, and the title
and ownership of the said riparian owner to the
said new made lands shall extend to low water
matk on the new shore line.

SECTION 5. Where i} is not otherwise provided
by chapter 383, of the laws of 1889, for the pay-
ment of jurors’ fees, the said jurors shall receive
the same compensation and be paid in like man-
ner as jurors of the circuit court of Dane county
are paid, providing each juror shall present with
his claim for fees a certificate of the county judge
of said county, certifying that he is entitled to the
same and the amount thereof.

SecrioN 6. Each of the commissioners provided
for by chapter 333, of the laws of 1889, and this
act, shall receive four dollars per day for the time
necessarily employed in the discharge of the duties
of his office, to be paid out of the funds of the
district. A majority of said commissioners ghall
have power to act and decide upon all matters
pertaining tosaid drainage proceeding. The treas-
urer and clerk shall receive for their services such
sums as may be fixed by the commissioners not to
exceed three hundred dollars (§3¢0) each for their
services in any one year. All feesand allowances
shall be paid out of the funds of the district.

SECTION 7. Section 11 of chapier 383, of the
laws of 1889, is hereby amended by adding at the
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foot of said section the following: “Aund all pro- Appealtobe
visions of law relating to the change of venue in geverallaw of
civil actions shall avply to such appeal, the same “P
as if it was an action originally brought in said
circuit court.”
SkcTioN 8. Section 28 of chapter 383, of the
laws of 1839, and all acts and parts of acts con-
flicting with the provisions of this act are hereby
repealed.
SECTION 9. This act shall be in force and take
effect from and after its passage and publication.
Approved February 19, 1591,

No. 48, A.] [Published March 3, 1891.

CHAPTER 10.
AN ACT to amend chapter 73, of the laws of 1885,

entitled “An act to incorporate the city of Au-
gusta.”

(See Vol. 2))

No. 66, S.] (Published March 5, 1891.

CHAPTER 11.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Ply-
mouth, and the acts amendatory thereof.

(See Vol. 2.)



